

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO A-ENGROSSED HOUSE BILL 3508

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 25

- 1 On page 1 of the printed A-engrossed bill, line 2, delete “131.125,”.
- 2 Delete lines 3 and 4 and insert “144.125, 144.228, 144.232, 163.105, 163.115, 163.165, 163.235,
3 164.162 and 421.121; repealing sections 1, 6, 8 and 9, chapter 14, Oregon Laws”.
- 4 On page 20, line 4, delete “section” and insert “subsection”.
- 5 In line 45, delete “judgement” and insert “judgment”.
- 6 On page 21, line 22, delete “judgement” and insert “judgment”.
- 7 On page 26, delete lines 33 through 45.
- 8 Delete page 27.
- 9 On page 28, delete lines 1 through 38 and insert:
- 10 “**NOTE:** Sections 25 through 30 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not re-
11 numbered.”.
- 12 On page 31, delete lines 39 through 45.
- 13 Delete page 32.
- 14 On page 33, delete lines 1 through 40 and insert:
- 15 “**NOTE:** Sections 33 through 37 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not re-
16 numbered.
- 17 “**SECTION 38. (1) No later than January 15, 2010, each district attorney in this state shall**
18 **provide to the Oregon Criminal Justice Commission a report that identifies each person who:**
- 19 “(a) **Has been sentenced under the provisions of ORS 137.717 or sections 2 to 5 or 6,**
20 **chapter 14, Oregon Laws 2008, for a crime committed on or after January 1, 2009, and before**
21 **January 1, 2010; or**
- 22 “(b) **Is charged with a crime that is alleged to have been committed on or after January**
23 **1, 2009, and before January 1, 2010, for which the person may lawfully be sentenced under**
24 **the provisions of ORS 137.717 or sections 2 to 5 or 6, chapter 14, Oregon Laws 2008.**
- 25 “(2) **For each person described in subsection (1) of this section, the report shall include**
26 **the person’s criminal history and the number and types of crimes that were committed, or**
27 **are alleged to have been committed, on or after January 1, 2009.**
- 28 “(3) **For each person described in subsection (1)(a) of this section, the report shall include**
29 **the following information:**
- 30 “(a) **Whether the person was sentenced pursuant to a stipulated downward departure;**
- 31 “(b) **Whether the person was sentenced pursuant to a downward departure to which the**
32 **parties did not stipulate;**
- 33 “(c) **Whether the court entered the order described in section 1, chapter 35, Oregon Laws**
34 **2008, and if so, whether the parties stipulated to the order; and**
- 35 “(d) **The person’s identification number assigned by the Department of Corrections, if**

1 **applicable and available.”.**
2 On page 34, delete lines 44 and 45.
3 Delete pages 35 and 36.
4 On page 37, delete lines 1 through 9 and insert:
5 “**NOTE:** Sections 41 and 42 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renum-
6 bered.”.
7 In line 39, before the period insert “on February 15, 2010”.
8 In line 40, delete “and 30”.
9 On page 38, delete lines 6 and 7 and insert:
10 “(2) The amendments to ORS 137.545 by section 32 of this 2009 Act become operative on July
11 1, 2011.
12 “(3) The amendments to ORS 137.717, 137.721 and 164.162 by sections 8, 9 and 15 of this 2009
13 Act become operative on February 15, 2010.”.
14 In line 8, delete “(3)” and insert “(4)”.
15 In line 10, delete “(4)” and insert “(5)”.
16 In line 25, delete “the effective date of this 2009 Act” and insert “February 15, 2010”.
17 Delete line 45.
18 On page 39, delete lines 1 through 15 and insert:
19 “(10) Section 31 of this 2009 Act applies to crimes committed:
20 “(a) On or after February 15, 2010; and
21 “(b) Before January 1, 2012.
22 “(11) The amendments to ORS 137.545 by section 32 of this 2009 Act apply to crimes committed
23 on or after July 1, 2011.
24 “(12) Section 40 of this 2009 Act and the amendments to ORS 163.165 and 163.235 by sections
25 39 and 43 of this 2009 Act apply to conduct occurring on or after the effective date of this 2009
26 Act.”.
27 In line 16, delete “(15)” and insert “(13)” and delete “(16)” and insert “(14)”.
28 In line 21, delete “(16)” and insert “(14)”.
29 In line 38, delete “(15)” and insert “(13)”.
30
